ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES (D
(1)
AGENCY 5 Aladmead LOULLY o
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ” Environmental Health Seisgces
May 2. 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250

Alameda CA 945026577
(510})567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

REMEDIAL, ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Mg. Jackie Ross

Linde Gases of California
2678 Bishop Dr. Suite 200
San Ramon, California 94583

Mr.Joe Lopez

Praxair / Altair Bayox
1785 01ld Oakland, Road
San Jose, California 95131

»

RE: Praxair / Altailr Bayox
1171 Ocean Avenue, Oakland, California 94608
S8TID # 307

Dear Ms. Rosa and Mr. Lopez:

Thig letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the 5,000 gallon diesel underground storage tank removed on
March 22, 1989 at the above described location. Enclosed is the Casge
Closure Summary for the referenced site for your records.

Based upon the available information, including the current land use,
and with the provision that the information provided to this agency
was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
related to the diesel underground storage tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23,
California Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721
{e). If a change in the present land use is proposed, the property
owner must promptly notify .this agency.

Please contact Susan L. Hugo at (510) 567-6780 if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
e ——————
& - -
Mee Ling Tuhg, Oirector
"Enclosure
c: Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection - files

Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mike Harper, SWRCB ( with enclosure )



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

April 1, 1996 (510) 567-6777
STID # 307

Mr. Joe Lopex

Praxair / Altair BRayox
1785 014 Oakland Road

San Jose, California 95131

RE: Cage Closure -~ Praxair / Altair Bayox
1171 Ocean Avenue, Oakland, California 94608

Dear Mr. Lopez:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Environmental Protection Division has recently received
concurrence from the Regional Water Quality Control Board
regarding this office determination that no further action is
required concerning the removal of one 5000 gallon diesel
underground storage tank at the above referenced site.

Please be advised that the groundwater monitoring well (MW-1) at
the gite must be properly decommissioned before our agency will
igsue the Remedial Action Completion Certification (closure
letter) for the subject site. A report must be submitted
documenting the abandonment of the monitoring well:.

Additionally, you will need to notify this office 72 hours in
advance of the well abandonment field activities.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact
me at (510) 567- 6780.

Sincerely,

)Jgéﬁﬁwu bztfédvtyd

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢: Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection / files
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB



LLOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

04/29/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: SH

AGENCY # : 10000 SQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
8tID v 307 LoC: -0-
SITE NAME: Bayox DATE REPORTED : 02/01/88
ADDRESS : 1171 -0 Qcean Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 02/01/88
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4
RP SEARCH: S
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 09/06/89
REM INVESTIGATICN: C DATE UNDERWAY: 12/26/89
REMEDIAL ACTION: c DATE UNDERWAY: 03/22/89
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0-

EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
DATE COMPLETED: 10/13/92
DATE COMBLETED: 12/26/89
DATE COMPLETED: 01/24/95
DATE COMPLETED: 01/24/95
DATE COMPLETED: -0~

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 10/13/92

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: Y

DATE CASE CLOSED: 05/02/96

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 03/22/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-

RESPONSIRLE PARTY INFORMATION

- e Ak mE e v o T e hm me e v M v an b e A e R e

RP#1~CONTACT NAME: Ms. Jackie Roaoso
COMPANY NAME: Linde Gases of California
ADDRESS: 2678 Bighop Dr. Suite 200
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, California 94583

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

DATE 5%9/%

/ —
NAME @ flasr A ;‘p‘?f’ SIGNATURE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only

ANNPGMS LOP DATE

Case Progress Changes

LOP DATE
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CALECRNIA REGIONAL WATER
MAR © 41996
GALY Uiy BOARD

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: February 15, 18596

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Addregs: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person:Susan Hugo Title: Sr. Hazardous Materials Spec.

II. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Praxair /Altair Bayox gasxtAxD
Site facility address: 1171 Ocean Avenue, -Bmerywille, CA 94608

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 307

URF filing date: 4/25/89 SWEEPS No: N/A

Regponsible Parties: Addregges: Phone Numbers:

Praxair / Altair Bayox 2420 Camino Ramon {(408) 437-1010
Attn: Mr., Joe Lopez San Ramon, CA 94583 ext. 2004
Tank Size in Contentsg: Clozed in-place Dates

No: gal.: or removed?:

1 5000 gallons Diesel Removed 3/22/89

IIT. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown
Site characterization complete? Yes
Date approved by oversight agency: 6/26/89

Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: One (1}

Proper screened interval? YES

Highegt GW depth below ground surface: 3.52 feet Lowest depth: 7.35 feet

Flow direction: General groundwater flow in the area is westerly towards
the SF Bay

Mogt sensitive current use: Light industrial; mixture of light industrial
and residential use nearby
Are drinking water wells affected? NO Aquifer name: NA
Is surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA
Report (8) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 54502-6577

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)

Tank 1 -5000 gallons H & H, San Francisco, CA 3/22/89

Soil Overburden soil appeared to be clean and

was used as backfill.



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before After #*Bafore After

TPH (Gas) - - - 220
TPH (Diesel} ND * 1.6 800 ND
TPH (ag waste oil) ND ND ND -
Benzene ND ND ND ND |
Toluene ND ND ND ND
Aylene ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND
0il & Grease ND ND 490 -

by EPA # 9070/9071

* So0il sample collected from boring LB-3 at 8 feet bgs (soil /water
interface) .

** Grab water sample collected from the excavation following the removal of
the tank.

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

In March 1989, a 5,000 gallon diesel UST was removed at the above
referenced site. The former tank wag covered with tar paper and no apparent
leakage was noted. Two soil samples were collected at the soil/water
interface, one from each end of the tank found no detectable concentration
of TPH diesel, BTEX, and TPH as waste oil. However, the grab water sample
collected from the tank pit found TPH diegsel (800 ppk) and TOG (490 ppb).

A limited site assessment was conducted on September 6, 1989 to determine
the extent of the contamination related to the former diesel UST. Six
exploratory soil borings were drilled (11 to 15 feet bgs) in the immediate
area of the former tank (see Figure 6). Soil samples collected from the
borings were non detect for TPH diesel and BTEX with the exception of one
soil sample from boring LB-3 exhibiting very low levels of TPH diesel (1.6
ppm) . Five grab water samples from borings LB-1, LB2, LB-3, LB-4 and LB-6
showed no detectable concentration of TPH diesel and BTEX.

On December 26, 1989, one groundwater monitoring well was installed within
8 feet of the tank area in the asgsumed downgradient direction. Groundwater
was encountered at 14 feet bgs and the boring terminated at 29.5 feet bgs.
During the drilling, stiff clay was present to a depth of 7 feet, followed
by clayey gravel up to 16 feet bgs and sandy gravel up to the bottom of the
boring. Groundwater stabilized at 9 feet bgs. Soil samples collected during
the well installation and the groundwater sample collected following the
well development found no detectable level of TPH gasoline, TPH diesel and
BTEX. The well was sampled consistently every quarter in 1990 (1/90,
3/90/, 7/90 and 11/90}. The first three sampling events showed non detect
for TPH gasoline, TPH diesel, and BTEX. However, the fourth quarter found
TPH gasoline at 170 ppbk and benzene at 1.8 ppb.

Page 2 of 4



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Iv. CLOSURE
Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommisgioned: No, will decommission upon case closure
Number Decommissioned: NA Number Retained: NA

List enforcement actions taken: NA

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Susan L. Hugo Title: Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: M O%W Date: ,Z/..Z.éjg(p

Reviewed by

Name: Dale Klettke Title: Haza;douquaterials Specialist
Signature:hjZ;zzfaﬁffjéQkéﬁ@ Date: ;27é}€?/%7§

Name: Thomas Peacoc Title: Sup. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: bQ&M-y(,v Date: ”}f—}> - (,

VI. RWQCEB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: 2/29’/9& RB Responsge: %mﬂﬂ(/

RWQCB Staff Namg:fjKevin Graves Title: Water Resourcesg Control Engineer

Date: 3 aé/%{

Page 3 of 4



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Two additional monitoring events were performed (12/7/94 and 1/24/95) at
the subject site. TPH gasoline (170 to 220 ppb), toluene (nd to 1.4 ppb),
xylene (nd to 3.6 ppb) and ethyl benzene (nd to 0.6 ppb) were found during
these sampling events but TPH diesel and benzene remained non detect.

Case closure or no further action regarding the former diesel tank is
recommended for the above referenced gite due to the following reasons:

1) Soil contamination was not encountered at the site ( 1.6 ppm TPH diesel
was the only concentration found in the soil).

2) TPH diesel was not detected in the groundwater during the six sampling
events.

3) Benzene was detected one time at very low concentration (1.8 ppb) during
the 11/90 sampling event.

4) The level of TPH gasoline (nd to 220 ppb) found in the groundwater was
low and may be coming from off-site and not related to the former diesel

tank removed from the site.
5) The site i1s categorized as low risk and the residual levels of TPH

gasoline in groundwater do not appear to be a threat to public health
and the environment.

Page 4 of 4
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PRAXATR/ALTATR FACILITY g
1171 Ocean Avenue
oakland, california

TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL GROUND WATER RESULTS

DATE TPH-G TPH-D Benzene ‘Toluene, Total Xylenes Ethylbenzene
P Q{) ng/L ng /L B il e ciaall il
7.0¢ 01708790  ND ND Z ND ND / ¥p ‘ qu E 1&‘
5.0 03/09/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
{411 07712790 WD ND ND KD ND ND
1,3¢11/16/90  0.17 ND @%‘J‘) ND ND ND
470 12707794  0.17 ND ND 0.0014 0.0036 0.0006
352 01/24/95 0.22 ND ND ND ND ND

Notes:

ppPH~G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

ppH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

ND = Non-detectable

By: I. Joseph Lopez
Praxair, Inc.
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TABLE 1

Soil and Groundwater Sample Results
Exploratory Soil Borings
Limited Site Assessment, September 6, 1989

s e P e s s:-.».v".'s'.@-. T

bl

Sample # TPH-D ene Toluene Ethylbenzene
Q AR IR AR A z.:.ﬁ'{‘ W e

Soil Samples (ppm)

909-0341/LB1-S ND ND
909-0342/LB2-S ND ND
909-0334/LB3-S 16 ND
909-0344/LB4-S ND ND
909-0345/LB5-S ND ND
909-0346/LB6-S ND ND

EEEEE
g

Method Detection Limit 1 0.05 0.1 0.1

(ppm)

R Ty — - - T = o B =
e S A - TR il i I o i S T S Sl e P S0 T T e T R

Grab Groundwater
. Samples (ppb)

909-0347A/LB1-W
909-0348A /LB2-W
909-0349A /LB3-W
909-0350A /LB4-W
909-0351A/LB6-W

8 55888
CEEEE

g

5

Method Detection Limit

03 03 0.3
(ppb)

g wrm—— — v e ey
R e T S A T A AR S R e e e e e T 200
g e s e s

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
ppm = Parts per million
ppb = Parts per billion

ND = Non-detectable

ey S T e T

R A R R g ‘h\\.;.\.'.‘hﬁ.'.v.;.\.l:\. T e T L T L T T
et W R AR WA 2RI




.Exploratory Boring Log

L SRR

'

g O N B DR

|_l|l'ftl_!_'!1_lllllll[l!lllll'lLllt[&[tlt

“__ " T
. § Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
Walter Floyd- Geologi
Project Name Casing Elevation Date Drilled ,
Linde- Oakland 9/6/89
Boring No. Hollow-stem Flight Auger .{ Depth to Groundwater
LB-1 g : 8
Penetra- G. W.{Depth (ft) |Litho-
tion llevell gaimles graphy : Description
blaus/t uscs a
C i =X Dark brown to black SILTY CLAY (CL),
B 1 co ~ 4 npo odors, soft.
— "“’"? Ye.}lowish-—brown CLAY (CL), no odors,
5 / cfirm,
) - CL ?
7. 12} L ?
_ 10 ] :
- ———) 4 Boring terminated at ‘11 feet.
= 15
B
.

Page 1 ‘of 1
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.Exploratory Boring Log

—am— R R AR
Project No. Boring' & Casing Diameter Logged By
. Walter Floyd- Geologist].
Project Name Casing Elevation Date Drilled
Linde~ Oakland 9/6/89
Boring No. ' Hollow-stem Flight Auger .[ Depth to Groundwater
LB-2 8" B.5°
Penetra-] G, W.{Depth (ft) |Litho~ '
tion J]level Saiples graphy . Description ﬁl
 blows/f 5 USCS

cr. V'~ } park brown to black SILTY CLAY (cL), no

: ;ﬂ’ odor, soft.
T >} Gravel lense of CLAYEY GRAVEL (6C), 2!
1 GC 1 thick, no odors.

6, 10

Yellowish-brown CLAY (CL), no odors.

T T 1 1
W

[
| h\\\\\\

Boring terminated at 11.5'.

Lt I B |

T 1 1357 1:i ¢+

1 B L
ttrllllllill!l‘l!ll‘lt‘llll'ii“!

LRI L

Page 1 of 1
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.Exploratory Boring

Project No.

Boring & Casing Diameter

Log

Logged By )

Walter Floyd~ Geologist]

Project Name

Casing Elevation

e O I A

:

]

™1 T 11 4¢3 ¢ & 4 il

||”|r||n'||l|IJHI'H_HIH“

Date Drilled
Linde- Oakland 9/6/89
Boring No. Hollow-stem Flight Auger Depth to Groundwater
LB-3 g ) 9.5
-|Penetra-1G. W.|Depth (ft) Litho—-ph Peserintl
tion llevel Samples grapny scription
hlows/ft Uscs . -
% T Xao PTpark brown to black CLAY (CL), soft,
| A no odor.,
- . - ~Wellowish-brown SILTY CLAY (CL), stiff,
B . 1eo1 j,f no odor.’ )
8) 14 [ /’
- / d
e
_ . e
-~
- -] (‘/’
. -t L~ :"
- I~ 1Boring terminated at 12.5'.
- 15
=

Page 1 ‘of 1



.Exploratory Boring

Log | ]
jrovt— . . —— A
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Iogged By
Walter Floyd- Geologist]
Project Name Casing Elevation Date Drilled ,
Linde-~ Oakland’ | o9/6/89
Boring No. Hollow-stem Flight Auger .{§ Depth to Groundwater
LB-4 gn ' 9.5¢
Penetra-} G. W.{Depth (£t) |Litho- tord
tion |level Samples graphy .Description
hlows/ft — UsCcs e
. ° 1 o ¥ 1Dpark brown CLAY (CL), soft, no
n _ / odor.
- - pd ' . .
L, - 7 JYellowish~brown SILTY CLAY (CL), stiff,
7, 14 : 5 E CL /;A no odor.
. - P
LA 1 [
- 10 P
= A /
_ ===t n0r{ng terminated at 12.5°'.
r‘ L.
F- . -

Pag;e"l ‘of 1
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.Exploratory Boring Log

Project No.

Boring & Casing Diameter [Logged By

Walter Floyd- Geologis
Project Name Casing Elevation Date Drilled
Linde-~ Oakland - 9/6/89
Boring No. Hollow-stem Flight Auger .} Depth to Groundwater
LB-5 . g )
Penetra-] G. W.]Depth (ft) JLitho- '
tion lievell ganples graphy : Description
USCS A
J —

i ~ cn P _Apark brown CLAY (CL), soft, no
| _ / ocdor.
: : //Yellowish_—brown SILTY CLAY (CL), stiff,

9, 15 . 5 ECL " - no odor.

r |~ A
L -
|~ ..1 01
. i e
. 10 e -
- . -
- - 7
. - e

- / ] . )
. 15 £ A Encountered resistance and boring
- - terminated & 15'. No groundwater
N -3 encountered.
- il
B i
. -
= -
| |
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.Exploratory Boring Log ]

.

S RS
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter ‘”i'%e“ By
. Walter Floyd- Geologist

J Project. Casing Elevation Date Drilled
inde- Oakland

9/6/89
“poring No. Follow-stem Flignt Auger .| Depth to Groundwater
LB-6 gn ' 13
Penetra-] G. W.|Depth (ft) |Litho-
tior;f levell saniples o chraphy : Description
Digus/it
6 — . |
_ cL vV _Apbark brown CLAY (CL), soft, no
A _ g odor.
- oL}~ JYetiovish-brovn SILTY CLAY (CL), stiff.
9, 15 - 5 é - 1slight odor at 5', goes away with
- -7} depth.
- //
ad v y
. R
10 "
K T
AN 1
e o1
.15 7
- <Boring terminated at 16°',
- 20

™T 1 ¢+ *+ &1
PO B | | 1 1) l] | L II 1t 1 l 11 I 1°t ! 1‘ 1.1 .1

™ 75 + F b ¢ 1

page ‘1 ‘of 1



ﬂ- } 'PROJECT NOQ. LOCATION 1/: Ucean Avenue s VaRiauu, wa
' CUENT. Linde Gases ' loGeeppy Walter Floyd, Gedlogist
gif  BOREHOLENO MONITORHOLENO. MW-1 . ELEVATION
- . : 1030 130
_ DATEDRILLED ~ 12/26/89 stagy_t0 ANSH
m DRILLNGMETHODH/S Auger SAMPUNGMETHQD CA MOD SS  panvens, H.E.W. Drilling
) A e R R R R S e —————————————t—,
m" ::; :::tl:to . torouscarnon . ::" L LA ;mucommm.
N ALY wt [ova [ samme ¥ RIUM, €0 O, MO TuNg T cuasse. ::::tuo ras iumn.
o "o *CORSAIENCY, CAAM LA, 1€, ' pYyTemTe Chgmscty
_ CLAY- yellowish-brown, f
- stiff, no odors, / f on
—_— pebbles present (less]) cr A ptank Grout
- than 5 pct). A pve
. > mmay | 0H-5 S 4,7,10 Y11 |
— : o y o ‘ Bentoni
- Change to CLAYEY-GRAVEL @ e
‘ -— v 7', orange-brown, angular ole ' |
- %1 ow-9+] clasts to 2", no odors. - *.°417.9.16 |16}
10 OW-9 - a ’ o GC % +9, 1 |
i - . OoW- |Clay matrix is saturated. 'o:/: 5,10,11 15:
——— . 11.5¢ ’ - 2 /v . ‘
A 17} "
— A A ?‘;‘5_ Groundwater encountered at £ % 7.10,11 Ol: S?otté:l
_ s ou-1s| 14" n , 'IJ 4,6,9% | 19} | pvc
S Change at 16' to SANDY- | PR
— GRAVEL. Contains approx. e
| 12 pct clay. Dark orange-] GW 1o5.°- 43
.20 oW-20] brown, medium dense. I o‘: 3,8 1. Monter:
- »2 . ‘ Sand
— " £ P .
— ! ! "‘. :»
—_ . tew
» .t Op
i ".'o
—— L .
(A ™ N ;
o J '
- OoW- : J===’=¢=EL 11,35 46 m-=L===
— 1y 29.5Boring terminated at 29.5°. {1 cap
=
i




WELL VUEIAILS

PROJEC’T mz Linde (Gases

'~

PROJECT NUMBER:®

BORING/WELL No, ‘-1

EE——

WELL PERMIT NO.t

. CASING ELEVATION:_

G-_S Vault Box

SURFACE ELEVATION:

A. Total Depths__ 29"

B. Boring Diameters__ o

Drilling methods /S Auger

. ' Casing Lengths 29
Materjals PVC

D. Casing Diameters 2"
E. Depth to Perforstions: 9’

F. Perforated Lengths__ 20°

Perforated Inter;rals 29' -9

Perforation Types Factory Slot

Perforation Sizes 0.020"

G. Surface Seals 5'-0'

Seal Materials_Grout

Hn &u‘ 755'-5'

Seal Hamh}: Bentonite

T e e

1. Gravel Packs_29'-7.5'

pack Materialt l_{gn.te;eg Sand
Sirza: #3. :

J. Bottom Seals__

Seal Materhl_.t

A e o sy Lt R == de g =
. . A .




